

No. 08-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AND ADRIENNE BACHMAN,
DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General

KENNETH M. ROSENSTEIN *
DIANE L. WENDLANDT
Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
Office of Special Prosec. & Appeals
310 K Street, Suite 308
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

* Counsel of Record

(907) 269-6250

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CALLS INTO QUESTION THE VALIDITY OF STATE LAWS AUTHORIZING POSTCONVICTION DNA TESTING.....	1
II. THE COURT'S DECISION IN <i>WILKINSON V. DOTSON</i> DID NOT RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE USE OF § 1983 AS A DISCOVERY DEVICE FOR AN INNOCENCE CLAIM	3
III. OSBORNE'S DEFENSE OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS NOT FULLY RESPONSIVE TO THE STATE'S ARUGMENT.....	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2, 7, 11
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	4
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	10
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	11
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	11
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	5
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13 4240(A).....	2
Cal. Penal Code § 1405(a)	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-1-411	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-1-412	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-1-413	2
D.C. Code § 22-4133(a).....	2
Del. Code § 4504(b).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 925.11(a).....	2
Ga. Code § 5-5-41(c)(1).....	2
Idaho Code § 19-4902(d)(1).....	2
Ind. Code § 35-38-7-1.....	2
Iowa Code § 81.10(1).....	2
Kan. Stat. §21-2512(a).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 422.285(1).....	2
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 926.1(A)(1).....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. § 2137(1).....	2
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 8-201(b).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(1).....	2
Mont. Code § 46 21 110(1).....	2, 3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.0918(1).....	2
N.M. Stat. § 31-1A-2.....	2, 3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.71(L).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.72(C)(1)(a).....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.74(C)(5).....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.690.....	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.692(2)(d).....	3
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9543.1(c)(3)(ii), (d).....	3
Tenn. Code § 40-30-303.....	2
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03(a)(2).....	3
Utah Code § 78B-9-301.....	2
Vt. Code § 5561(a), (b)(2).....	2
Va. Code § 19.2-327.1(A).....	2
W. Va. Code § 15-2B-14(a).....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.73.170.....	2
Wyo. Stat. § 7-12-303(c).....	2, 3
